
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIRCATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICAnoN NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

000046 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 
NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Procurement Office 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., -.t. COlOlIy, S_ end ZIP Code) 

SCHAFER CORPORATION 
ttn: Ann Mix 
057 Old Madison Pike 

A 
7 
S 
H 
uite 200 
untsville AL 35806 

CODE 8F406 FACILITY CODE 

r' CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 3 
4. REQUISmONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

See Schedule 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 8) CODE IMSFC 

Audrey McMillan 
Procurement Office/PS33 
NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Phone: 256-961-1339 
Email: audrey.r.mcmillan@nasa.gov 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

~ 
9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. x NNM07AA70C 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

03/20/2007 
", 'rt'lOUI:MUNLY APPUEITOJ MeJlDMENTS OFIOL ..... A.~_ 

o The above numbered sol.Hallon Is amended as set forth In Ham 14. The hour and date spectfied for I1IC8lpt of Offers DIS extanded. Dis not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spedIIed In the soIicitallon or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing 
Items 8 and 15. and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By aclcnowledg/ng receipt of this amendment on each copy of \he offer submlltad; or (e) By 
separate leller Of" telegram which includes a reference to the solcitallort and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWlEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
vStue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submlltad, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leUer makes reference 
to the solcl1atlon and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date spaclfied. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRJAnoN DATA (Ifrequ/t8d) Net Increase: $80,350.00 
See Schedule 

CHECK ONE 

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPUES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. ~~i~~~~ Cfi.~Er.:. ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify au/horlty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (8UCh as changes In paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AU11iORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C, THIS SUPPlEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement 
D. OTHER (Specify typa 01 moamcallon and auttwrtty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not. liD is required to sign \his documlllll and tetum 2 copia& to the Issuing ofIice. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organizad by UCF seclIon haadlngs,1ncIud1ng soIicitation/contracf subJecf ma/lerwhare feasible.) 

1. The purposes of this task order modification are to incorporate the following actions; 

a) Provide Incentive Fee Earned in the amount of $463,223 for the Option Year 2 period of 
April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010; 

b) Accordingly, this modification incorporates the incentive fee earned for the Option Year 
2 in the amount of $463,223 (Mission: $367,527 and 1D10: $95(696). The cost incentive 
earned is increased by $134,066 for Mission and IDIO and the performance incentive fee 
earned is increased by $336,560 for Mission and IOIO; 

NOTE: The contractor has billed provisional incentive fee for Option Year 2 in the amount 
Continued •. , 
Except as pIOYided herein, al terms and condlllons of the document referenced In Ham 9A or 1 GA, as heretofore changed. remains uitchanged and In full force and effect. 

1M. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (TypeorprlnlJ 1M. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFRCER (Type orptfnt) 

Susan Ronzio, Contracts Supervisor Audrey R. McMillan 
1SC. DATE SIGNED 

16-SEP-I0 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM07AA70C/000046 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORPORATION 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

of $241,773 thereby leaving a balance due to the 
contractor in the amount of $221,450; 

c) Provide incremental funding in the amount of 
$80,350. Thereby, increasing the total funding 
allotted to the contract from $26,563,964 to 
$26,644,314; and 

d) Extend the anticipated funded through date 
November 30, 2010. 

2. The following paragraph(s) has/have been 
modified. Slip-sheets to the contract are 
provided with sidebars indicating change. 

Section B, Table B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND 
INCENTIVE FEES (IF) hereby deleted in it's 
entirety and the revised Table B-1 shown on the 
enclosed replacement B-2, is substituted in lieu 
thereof. 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING, page B-7 is hereby deleted 
in it's entirety and the revised Clause B.6, is 
substituted in lieu thereof. 

3. Except as provided herein, all terms and 
conditions of this task order remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect. 

LIST OF CHANGES: 

Reason for Modification : Supplemental Agreement 
for work within scope 
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $80,350.00 
New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: 
$26,644,314.00 
Incremental Funded Amount changed: 
$26,563,964.00 to $26,644,314.00 

ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA: 

PR t 4200357350 

from 

Account code: 
62CSIO/6l00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/833011.02.08.02.EE91/ 
.09/000/2510/62/CASX22009R/CASP/l/43 
Cost Center 62CSIO 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Continued ... 

QUANTITY ~NIT 

(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

3 

______ ~~ ________ ._. ______________________________ , _. ____ -d~ ___ ~~~ __________ ~~~~ ______ ___ 

NSN 754()'01·152·0067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4·86) 
Spo""""'<lbyGSA 
FAR (48 ern) 53.110 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM01AA10C/000046 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCHAFER CORPORATION 

ITEM NO. SUPPLIESJSERVlCES 

(A) (B) 

Amount: $10,920.51 

PR f 4200357350 
Account code: 
62CS10/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/S95551.01.08.20.VPOI/ 
.10/000/25l0/62/CASX220l0R/CASP/2/44 
Cost Center 62CS10 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: ° 
Amount: $1,429.49 

PR 1# 4200358425 
Account code: 
62VPOI/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/199008.02.08.40.VP1N/ 
.10/000/2510/62/CASX22010R/CASP/2/3 
Cost Center 62VPOl 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $40,000.00 

PR It 4200358425 
p..ccount code: 
62CS20/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/550028.07.01.08/000/2 
510/62/EXPX22010D/020U/1/2 
Cost Center 62CS20 
GI Account 6100.2511 
Order FCOOOOOO 
Quantity: 0 
Amount: $22,000.00 
FOB: Destination 

NSN 754~1·152-8067 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE 

(C) (D) (E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 338 <_I 
Spanooted by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110 

3 



NNM07AA70C 

TABLE B-1 
M . I Maximum aXlmum I I 

Estimated Potential I Cost IF i Unearned Potential I Perf IF Unearned 
CLIN t ___ ~~~~lp!~I!_ Cost ~os!~ Earnedi __ ~_OS!IF Perf IF ' Earned Perf IF I Total Value 

~--~--~ ' ---'----

Mission Services 
i $222,165 i $46,390 $7,615,168 $7,212,336 $0 i $129,972 I $4,305 $0 1 Year 

Mission Services 
$8,335,283 I $136,155 $136,155 $0 I $272,510 $247,701 $24,809 

2 iOotion Year 1 03/31/2009 

Mod 13 WD 
$49,224 

04/01/2009 -
3 10otion Year 2 103/31/2010 

--- -~---~-

URRENT MISSION VALUE 
--- ~ ---- ---- -- -,--- - -----r ; ,, :{ ------------ r--------r---------------
IDIQ TO Sum 104/01/2007 - jC!i11.7S'902 };iJ{-$20'S48 $1 538886 $0 $26505 I $4467 I 

1a IBase Year ~3/31/2008 A .... ' . I ..L... L " I " 
$0 $52,942 ! $9,003 

'04/01/2008 - 1f$lK163~145 '),1#$20"37:'7>. $1 296708 I $30536 $26,313 $4,223 I $61,065 $55,508 $5,557 2a I Option Year 1 103/31/2009 "··1.·'····_· , · ······ ···..l ...• " , 

I IDIO-TO Sum --ro4/01/2009-
3a 10ption Year 2 1 03/31/2010 ----. -------.-- -- --- -~----r ·------------

CURRENT IOIQ VALUE 
----~---------.--,,--.- .. ----~.-- . --~--.. ---------------_._--_. _--, ..... _-- - ---

CURRENT MISSION AND IOIQ VALUE 
. $134,066 $336,560 

LE B-2 
_._----- -

Mission Services !04/01/2010 - ;$5 ;310231 · .• $92;~29 $6,882,981 I $139,394 i TBD TBD I $278,787 i TBD TBD 
4 iOotion Year 3 103/31/2011 .. 1 . ...•.•. I 

----- - -t- - --- - -- -

5 I Option Year 4 
04/01/2011 - <$5411980 
03/31/2012 _ .. , . '1 

$9qf7~O $7,044,730 I $143,640 I TBD TBD I $287,279 i TBD TBD 

04/01/2010 - <]80 "'FBO TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 
4aOotion Year 3 103/31/2011 

._ ---- ------

04/01/2011 - TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 
5a 10otion Year 4 i03/31/2012 

----~ .. -

AL POTENTIAL VALUE MISSION AND IOIQ . _~ ____________ ____ . ____ .. __ _______ ___ -'- _____ _____ -' __ _________ ._ . ~ _____ 
--- - -- - - ---- -- - --- - ---- - - -.- - - - .. - -- -- -- - . --- ___ _ .c ~. _ _ _____ _ __ ~ ___ _ _ --- - - 1'- - ----- I ... r I . ! .... I . 

CURRENT AND POTENTIAL VALUE MISSION AND IOIQ I ' i I i $43,783,503 

B-2 (Mod 46) 



NNM07AA70C 
Modification 46 

(iv) The purchase and maintenance of additional insurance not in the 
target cost and required by the Contracting Officer, or claims for reimbursement for liabilities to 
third persons pursuant to the Insurance Liability to Third Persons clause; 

(v) Any claim, loss, or damage resulting from a risk for which the 
Contractor has been relieved of liability by the Government Property clause; or 

(vi) Any claim, loss, or damage resulting from a risk defined in the 
contract as unusually hazardous or as a nuclear risk and against which the Government has 
expressly agreed to indemnify the Contractor. 

(5) All other allowable costs are included in "total allowable cost" for fee 
adjustment in accordance with this paragraph (e), unless otherwise specifically provided in this 
contract. 

(f) Contract modification. The total allowable cost and the adjusted fee determined as 
provided in this clause shall be evidenced by a modification to this contract signed by the 
Contractor and the Contracting Officer. 

(g) Inconsistencies. In the event of any language inconsistencies between this clause and 
the provisioning documents or Government options under this contract, compensation for spare 
parts or other supplies and services ordered under such documents shall be determined in 
accordance with this clause. 

(End of Clause) 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation 
of Funds clause, the total amount allocated by the Government to this contract is $25,187,226. 
This allotment is for the Office of Strategic Analysis and Communications Support Services effort 
described in Attachment J-I ,Performance Work Statement, and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: April 01, 2007 - November 30,2010. 

(b) The amount of $1,457,088 is obligated under this contract for payment 

of fee. 

PREVIOUS THIS ACTION TOTAL 

Mission Estimated Cost $25,112,132 $75,094 $25,187,226 

IDIO Estimated Cost $0 $0 

Provisional Cost Incentive Fee $365,656 $1,314 $366,970 

Provisional Performance $1,086,176 $3,942 $1,090,118 
Incentive Fee 

Total Sum Allotted $26,563,964 $80,350 $26,644,314 

B-7 


